## No. 3051

## **NEPAL**

Declaration of acceptance of the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations. Katmandu, 10 March 1949

Official text: English.

Registered ex officio on 14 December 1955.

## NÉPAL

Déclaration d'acceptation des obligations contenues dans la Charte de l'Organisation des Nations Unies. Katmandu, 10 mars 1949

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistrée d'office le 14 décembre 1955.

No. 3051. NEPAL: DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS. KATMANDU, 10 MARCH 1949

## Instrument of Adherence

In the name of Nepal, being duly authorized in virtue of the full power to this effect by His Majesty The Maharajadhiraja of Nepal, and by His Highness Maharaja Mohun Shamsher Jang Bahadur Rana as the Head of the Government of Nepal, I declare that Nepal hereby accepts without any reservation the obligations of the Charter of the United Nations and promises to keep them inviolable from the day when it becomes a Member of the United Nations.

(Signed) BIJAYA SHAMSHER
Director-General
Foreign Affairs, Nepal

[SEAL]

Foreign Department, Nepal Katmandu March 10, 1949

<sup>1</sup> Presented to the Secretary-General of the United Nations on 22 March 1949. By resolution 995 (X) adopted by the General Assembly at its 555th plenary meeting, on 14 December 1955, Nepal was admitted to membership in the United Nations.